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Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Virginia REALTORS® 2
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   Retail Market - Key Trends Snapshot Q3
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Overview: The retail real estate market showed some signs of moderating in the third quarter. 
Absorption levels turned negative for just the second time in the last eight quarters and the 
construction pipeline dipped slightly from the third quarter a year ago. It’s still a tight market 
though with vacancy rates low and holding firm at the state level. Rents continue to climb overall, 
mostly driven by larger retail spaces. 

Absorption: After experiencing positive net absorption last year, levels fell in Q3 2024 with -
176,329 sq ft. Richmond (-84,880 sq ft) and Blacksburg (-84,040 sq ft) had the sharpest drop of 
net negative absorption this quarter while Hampton Roads had the highest amount (82,816 sq ft).

Vacancy Rate: Retail vacancy remains low in Virginia with the rate at 3.8%, indicating a there is 
still strong demand for space. Large/Big Box retail saw vacancy rates go from 5.1% in Q3 2023 to 
4.9% in Q3 2024. The metro areas with the highest vacancy rate this quarter were Hampton 
Roads and Charlottesville.

Rent: Rental prices for retail space remain elevated in the state due to low vacancy rates. Full-
service rent went up 2.6% from last year. Small/ neighborhood retail saw rent go down 3.2% in 
the third quarter. Richmond saw rent increase the most this quarter going up 10.7%, while prices 
in Blacksburg dipped 9.5% from a year earlier.

Supply + Deliveries: Both deliveries (-59.1%) and construction (-3.2%) of retail space fell this 
quarter. Northern Virginia was the metro area with the largest amount of delivered (30,570 sq ft) 
and under construction retail space (422,625 sq ft). 
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Market Report
RETAIL

Absorption & Construction Trends    - - - - - - 4

Rent Trends    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5

Vacancy Trends    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6

MSA-Level Trends    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7

Northern Virginia    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8

Richmond MSA   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9

Hampton Roads   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10

Roanoke MSA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11

Lynchburg MSA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12

Charlottesville MSA   - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13

Blacksburg MSA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14

Winchester MSA  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 15

Harrisonburg MSA  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16

Virginia Retail Market
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Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 4

Q3  Retail Market - Absorption & Construction Trends

VIRGINIA (Statewide)
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Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 5

  Retail Market - Rent Trends Q3

VIRGINIA (Statewide)

Market Report
RETAIL

Full Service Rent ($ per sq. ft)

$15.80 

$16.07 

$16.05 

$16.05 

$16.32 

$16.50 

$16.74 

$17.18 

$17.07 

$17.34 

$17.67 

$17.63 

$20.67 

$20.64 

$20.38 

$20.10 

$20.74 

$21.67 

$21.65 

$22.04 

$21.06 

$21.11 

$21.22 

$21.33 

$12.63 

$13.03 

$12.99 

$13.03 

$13.09 

$13.13 

$13.29 

$13.84 

$13.76 

$14.13 

$14.74 

$14.61 

2021 Q4 2022 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3

$ 
pe

r s
q.

 ft

ALL SMALL/NEIGHBORHOOD RETAIL LARGE/BIG BOX

-9.5%

-2.7%

-2.4%

0.4%

2.0%

3.6%

5.3%

10.5%

10.7%

Blacksburg MSA

Northern VA

Roanoke MSA

Hampton Roads

Winchester MSA

Charlottesville MSA

Lynchburg MSA

Harrisonburg MSA

Richmond MSA

% change

by MSA: % Change, Full Service Rent (YoY % change)

2.6%

-3.2%

5.6%

-9.0%

-4.0%

1.0%

6.0%

11.0%

16.0%

2019 Q
4

2020 Q
1

2020 Q
2

2020 Q
3

2020 Q
4

2021 Q
1

2021 Q
2

2021 Q
3

2021 Q
4

2022 Q
1

2022 Q
2

2022 Q
3

2022 Q
4

2023 Q
1

2023 Q
2

2023 Q
3

2023 Q
4

2024 Q
1

2024 Q
2

2024 Q
3

%
 c

ha
ng

e 
fu

ll 
se

rv
ic

e 
re

nt

ALL SMALL/NEIGHBORHOOD RETAIL LARGE/BIG BOX

% Change, Full Service Rent (YoY % change)



2024

Q3-2024

Q3-2024

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 6

  Retail Market - Vacancy Trends Q3

VIRGINIA (Statewide)
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.2% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) 0.1% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -489,234 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) -$0.73 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -33,674 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) -70,998 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 8
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.3% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.1% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -76,287 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $1.85 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -97,446 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) -10,286 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 9
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  Retail Market - MSA Trends Q3

Q3-2024
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.2% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.1% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) 294,918 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $0.07 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -9,200 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) 22,392 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 10
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  Retail Market - MSA Trends Q3

Q3-2024
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.0% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.1% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) 62,309 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) -$0.34 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -3,000 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) 0 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 11
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  Retail Market - MSA Trends Q3

Q3-2024
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) -0.1% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) 0 pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -73,745 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $0.81 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) 2,970 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) -840 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 12
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions)   0.5% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.1% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -71,287 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $0.79 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -11,820 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) -55,044 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 13
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.7% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) 1.0% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -38,677 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) -$1.20 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) 0 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) -43,230 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 14
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0.3% % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.4% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) 435 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $0.28 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) 0 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) 2,500 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 15
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2024

YoY Chg

Total Inventory (sq. ft, millions) 0 % chg

Vacancy Rate (%) -0.2% pct
points

Net Absorption (sq. ft) -16,179 sq. ft

Avg Full Service Rent ($ / sq. ft) $1.39 $ per sq. ft

Deliveries (sq. ft) -510 sq. ft

Under Construction (sq. ft) 74,000 sq. ft

Source: CoStar (data accessed October 7, 2024), Virginia REALTORS® 16

25,300

$14.68

0

74,000

1.3%

  Retail Market - MSA Trends Q3

Q3-2024

6.8

HARRISONBURG MSA

Market Report
RETAIL

Net Absorption (sq. ft)

Local Market Indicator Dashboard

(100,000)

(50,000)

0

50,000

100,000

2019 Q
4

2020 Q
1

2020 Q
2

2020 Q
3

2020 Q
4

2021 Q
1

2021 Q
2

2021 Q
3

2021 Q
4

2022 Q
1

2022 Q
2

2022 Q
3

2022 Q
4

2023 Q
1

2023 Q
2

2023 Q
3

2023 Q
4

2024 Q
1

2024 Q
2

2024 Q
3

sq
. f

t

$14.88 $14.39 $13.85 $13.29 
$14.68 

$10.00

$15.00

$20.00

2019 Q
4

2020 Q
1

2020 Q
2

2020 Q
3

2020 Q
4

2021 Q
1

2021 Q
2

2021 Q
3

2021 Q
4

2022 Q
1

2022 Q
2

2022 Q
3

2022 Q
4

2023 Q
1

2023 Q
2

2023 Q
3

2023 Q
4

2024 Q
1

2024 Q
2

2024 Q
3

$ 
pe

r s
q.

 ft

Vacancy Rate (%)

Full Service Rent ($ per sq. ft)

0
10,000
20,000
30,000
40,000
50,000
60,000
70,000
80,000

2019 Q
4

2020 Q
1

2020 Q
2

2020 Q
3

2020 Q
4

2021 Q
1

2021 Q
2

2021 Q
3

2021 Q
4

2022 Q
1

2022 Q
2

2022 Q
3

2022 Q
4

2023 Q
1

2023 Q
2

2023 Q
3

2023 Q
4

2024 Q
1

2024 Q
2

2024 Q
3

sq
. f

t

Under Construction SF Deliveries SF

Under Construction & Net Deliveries (sq. ft) 

2.6% 

3.7% 

2.2% 

1.5% 
1.3% 

0.0%
0.5%
1.0%
1.5%
2.0%
2.5%
3.0%
3.5%
4.0%

2019 Q
4

2020 Q
1

2020 Q
2

2020 Q
3

2020 Q
4

2021 Q
1

2021 Q
2

2021 Q
3

2021 Q
4

2022 Q
1

2022 Q
2

2022 Q
3

2022 Q
4

2023 Q
1

2023 Q
2

2023 Q
3

2023 Q
4

2024 Q
1

2024 Q
2

2024 Q
3

Va
ca

nc
y 

Ra
te

 (%
)



Cover Photo: ©CarolynFranks/Adobe Stock
TOC Graphic: ©newb1/Adobe Stock


	R - Cover Page
	R - Key Trends Snapshot
	R - Table of Contents
	R - Absorption & Construction
	R - Rent
	R - Vacancy
	R - MSA Trends
	R - Northern VA
	R - Richmond MSA
	R - Hampton Roads
	R - Roanoke MSA
	R - Lynchburg MSA
	R - Charlottesville MSA 
	R - Blacksburg MSA
	R - Winchester MSA
	R - Harrisonburg MSA
	R - Back Cover

